

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2015-0140

2015 TERM

SEPTEMBER SESSION

Trevor Yanusvewski

v.

Marc Wilson and Marc & Nathan Auto Service, Inc.

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
NASHUA DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT, MARC WILSON

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. Marc Wilson is Trevor Yanusvewski’s Regular Car Mechanic.....	2
II. Mustang #1 Cannot Be Restored.....	3
III. Mustang #2 is a Restoration Project.....	4
IV. Commencement of Restoration on Mustang #2.....	6
V. May 21, 2010 Running Invoice Never Paid.....	7
A. Presentment.....	8
B. Authorization for the Project and for Charges Beyond Estimate. . . .	8
C. Parts Markup.....	9
D. Subcontractor Fees.....	9
VI. Restoration Project Stops and Starts.....	10
VII. Impasse: Mr. Yanusvewski Won’t Pay and Mr. Wilson Won’t Work	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. RSA 358-D Does Not Apply Because This is a Restoration, Not a Repair..	17
A. Mustang #2 is Not a Motor Vehicle.....	17
B. Mr. Wilson’s Shop is Not a Motor Vehicle Repair Facility for This Restoration Job.....	18
C. Purported Guarantee.....	20
D. Pattern and Practice.....	21
II. Evidence Was Properly Closed at the End of Trial.....	22
III. Court Should Have Awarded Mr. Wilson Storage Fees Because the Languishing Project Prevented Mr. Wilson From Making Productive Use of His Space.....	23
IV. Court Should Have Allowed Mr. Wilson to Charge Markups on Parts.....	24
CONCLUSION and REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	25
CERTIFICATION.....	26
ADDENDUM.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Brooks v. R. A. Clark's Garage, Inc.</i> , 117 N.H. 770 (1977).....	25
<i>Buttrick v. Arthur Lessard & Sons, Inc.</i> , 110 N.H. 36 (1969).....	20
<i>McIntire v. Borofsky</i> , 95 N.H. 174 (1948).....	24
<i>New Hampshire Retail Grocers Association v. State Tax Commission</i> , 113 N.H. 511 (1973).....	24
<i>O'Brien v. New Hampshire Democratic Party</i> , 166 N.H. 138 (2014).....	17
<i>Pelkey v. Dan's City Used Cars, Inc.</i> , 163 N.H. 483, 493 (2012) <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	23
<i>Skandinavia, Inc. v. Cormier</i> , 128 N.H. 215 (1986).....	24
<i>State v. Osgood</i> , 135 N.H. 436 (1992).....	17
<i>State v. Story</i> , 97 N.H. 141 (1951).....	24

Other State's Case

<i>Tracy v. Vinton Motors, Inc.</i> , 296 A.2d 269 (Vt. 1972).....	20
---	----

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 149-M:4, VIII-b.	18
RSA 236:91, II.	18
RSA 259:60.	17
RSA 259:60-a.	18
RSA 261:22.	18
RSA 29-625.	14
RSA 358-D.	1, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25
RSA 358-D:1, I.	2, 18, 19
RSA 358-D:10, I(c).	9, 24
RSA 358-D:10, II.	17, 20
RSA 358-D:10, II(d).	19
RSA 358-D:10, III.. . . .	19
RSA 358-D:11.	2
RSA 358-D:1, II.	17
RSA 358-D:1, IV.	18, 19
RSA 450:1.	23

Secondary Authority

<i>Ian Ayres & F. Clayton Miller, "I'll Sell It to You at Cost": Legal Methods to Promote Retail Markup Disclosure</i> , 84 NW. U. L. REV. 1047 (1990).	19
Annotation, <i>Automobile Repair Shop's Duty to Provide Customer with Information, Estimates, or Replaced Parts, Under Automobile Repair Consumer Protection Act</i> , 78 A.L.R. 6th 97.	19
Annotation, <i>Validity, Construction, and Application of State Statutory Provision Prohibiting Sales of Commodities Below Cost</i> , 41 A.L.R. 4th 612.	24
